
 

 

 

 

Meeting: Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 21st June, 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Swanspool House, Wellingborough, Northamptonshire, 
NN8 1BP 

 
To members of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 
 
Councillors Mark Pengelly (Chair), Richard Levell (Vice-Chair), Scott Brown, Jim Hakewill, 
Ken Harrington, Larry Henson, Ian Jelley, Matt Keane, King Lawal, Paul Marks, Steven 
North, Mark Rowley and Malcolm Ward. 
 
(Substitutes: Councillors Clive Hallam, Jan O’Hara, David Sims, William Colquhoun, Anne 
Lee and Emily Fedorowycz). 
 

Agenda 

 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 

01   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

02   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 May 2022 
 

 5 – 8 

03   Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 

  

04   Grant Maintained Nurseries – Scoping Document 
 
 

Ann Marie 
Dodds 

9 – 14 

05   Annual Performance for Revenue and Benefits 
 
 

Lucy 
Hogston 

15 - 22 

06   Close of Meeting 
 

  

 
Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

Monday 13 June 2022 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
07500 607949 
rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Exempt Items 
Where there is a need for the council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for the duration of that business. 
 
Public Participation 
 
The Council has approved procedures for you to request to address meetings of the 
Council. 
 
ITEM NARRATIVE DEADLINE 

Members of 
the Public 
Agenda 
Statements 

Requests to address the committee must be received by 5pm two clear 
working days before the meeting.  Statements must relate to a matter 
detailed on the agenda. You will have a maximum of three minutes in 
which to make your statement a
[...]
ed that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 10th May 2022 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Wellingborough, Northamptonshire, NN8 1BP  
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Pengelly (Chair) Councillor King Lawal 
Councillor Valerie Anslow 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
Councillor Ken Harrington 
Councillor Larry Henson 
 

Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor Steven North 
Councillor Mark Rowley 
 

 
Officers 
 
Mark Dickenson                                            Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy 
Claire Edwards                                             Assistant Director – Finance Accountancy 
Guy Holloway                        Assistant Chief Executive 
Raj Sohal                        Democratic Services Officer 
   
Also in attendance – Councillor Lloyd Bunday 
 

43 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Richard Levell, Ian Jelley and 
Malcolm Ward. 
 
Councillors Matt Binley and Clive Hallam were in attendance, as substitutes.  
 

44 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 April 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th April 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

45 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare interests in respect of items on 
the agenda. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

46 Budget Forecast 2021/22 as at period 11  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy, 
which set out the budget forecast as at period 11. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 Members queried whether representatives from the Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust would attend Finance and Resources Scrutiny to provide 
detailed insight in the Trust’s budget position.  

 

 One member posited that budget underspends should not always be viewed 
positively and expressed concern that with increasing levels of need across 
service areas, more money would need to be spent. The member drew 
attention to the underspend concerning waste management and also 
acknowledged that additional funding would need to be allocated to support 
schools accepting political refugees. 

 

 Members queried whether sufficient funding was available through the 
contingency budget.  

 

 One member queried whether the authority had considered the impact on the 
budget of social care exercise and suggested that there should be a further 
outlay, once this exercise had been completed. 
 

 Members queried whether North Northamptonshire Council anticipated the cost 
of borrowing to increase and questioned how this potential budget pressure 
would affect future forecasts. 

 

 Regarding the Hardship Fund and Council Tax Energy Rebate scheme, one 
member queried how much funding had been made available to support 
residents across North Northamptonshire and when these rebates would be 
delivered. The member expressed disappointment concerning the political 
communication surrounding the Rebate scheme. 

 

 The Chairman queried whether the Committee would be able to receive the 
closing figures of Northamptonshire County Council’s accounts, following this 
report being provided to the Audit and Governance committee.  

 

 Members queried what provision had been built into the budget to fund 
increasing energy costs for Council assets. 

 
In response, the Assistant Director clarified that: 
 

 Representatives from the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust would be invited to 
attend a Finance and Resources Scrutiny in the imminent future.  
 

 The contingency balance had been reduced, as it was sufficient for 2021/22. 
Therefore, officers anticipated this amount would again be sufficient for 
2022/23. Due to the new authority’s increased certainty across service areas, 
the need for contingency had stabilised.  
 

 Generally, officers had attempted to estimate the costs of social care packages, 
in line with inflation. 
 

 North Northamptonshire Council had inherited loans from legacy authorities 
however, these were established at a fixed rate of 3%, which would not change. 
Nevertheless, officers anticipated that future borrowing would be more costly. 
 

Page 6



 Regarding the Council Tax Energy Rebate scheme, officers would provide the 
Committee with regular updates concerning payments to residents. The easiest 
payment to administer would be to 46,000 residents who paid Council Tax via 
direct debit, who would be contacted the week following the meeting. The local 
authority was also in the process of navigating to a single system of payments 
– the delay had largely been caused due to the existing four different systems. 
 

 Despite the fact that auditors were not obligated to provide the closing figures 
of Northamptonshire County Council to North Northamptonshire Council, 
officers would endeavour to bring a report, regarding the closing position, to the 
Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 The 2022/23 budget had considered the anticipated increase of utilities costs. 
The authority would also need to ensure that it was as energy efficient as 
possible.  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

47 Performance Indicator for Corporate Services 2021/22 as at period 11  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive, which provided 
an update on the performance of the Council’s corporate support services. as at 
Period 11, as measured by performance indicators. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members requested additional data regarding the proportions of agency staff 
and full-time staff employed by the Northamptonshire Children’s Trust. 

 

 Members queried whether staff absences correlated to people working from 
home and if the authority could ensure employees were provided with the 
correct equipment to support remote working.  

 

 Regarding mental health support services for Council staff, the Chairman of the 
Committee suggested that the authority should also consider what mental 
health support would be made available for elected members.  
 

In response, the Assistant Chief Executive clarified that: 
 

 Officers would seek to include information regarding agency and full-time stuff 
employed by the Children’s Trust in the next performance indicator report.  
 

 Further detail regarding reasons for staff absences and sickness would be 
provided in future reports. Generally, higher percentages of injuries were 
sustained by employees carrying out manual labour.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

48 Timetable Going Forward  

Page 7



 
The Committee considered the timetable for future scrutiny activity. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance and Strategy suggested that members carry out 
budget scrutiny in two major stages; the first of which would take place in October 
2022. He posited that the second stage of scrutiny should analyse each service area 
of North Northamptonshire Council, in close detail, around January 2023. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members maintained that the Committee would require the opportunity to 
efficiently scrutinise the budget outturn of the Northamptonshire Children’s 
Trust, before a final position would be signed off on. One member expressed 
concern that previously, this scrutiny activity had been carried out too late and 
that representatives from the Trust should attend a meeting of the Finance and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee before November 2022.  
 

The Chairman requested that officers continue to revise and make amendments to the 
scrutiny timetable, as necessary, and bring it back to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

49 Close of Meeting  
 
 

Page 8



 

   

 
 

 

 

Scrutiny Review - Planning & Scoping Document 
 

 

 
What is the Purpose of the 
Review? 

 Specify exactly which 
Outcome(s) the review is 
examining? 

 Also being clear what the 
review is not looking at 

 What is the Scrutiny Review 
seeking to achieve? 

 Where possible refer to 
value for money issues of 
service cost, service 
performance and/or 
customer satisfaction. 

 
 
Scrutiny review is seeking to: 
 

1. Review and understand the underlying data that 
relates to the funding and performance of the 
maintained nurseries in North Northamptonshire. 

2. To understand the value for money of the 4 
maintained nurseries from 2017- 2022. 

3. To understand the service cost and service 
structures of the 4 maintained nurseries. 

4. Explore the local offer of the 4 maintained nurseries 
and the outcomes for those children accessing the 
maintained nursery provision. 

5. Engage with and explore the views of schools who 
provide the onward destination for children leaving 
the nurseries. 

6. Understand and learn from parents and carers of 
children accessing the 4 maintained nurseries. 

7. Understand the wider funding arrangements of the 
maintained nurseries including any additional funds 
that the nurseries secure, and the additional 
outcomes delivered. 

8. Make recommendations to the Schools Forum and 
the council regarding future proposals for the funding 
of the maintained nursery supplement. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

What are the Criteria for 
Selection? 

 Why has this particular 
topic been considered to 
be a priority issue for 
scrutiny? 

 Which of the principle 
criteria promoted by the 
Centre for Public 
Scrutiny does it satisfy? 

 
The distribution of the Maintained Nursery Supplementary 
fund is considered a priority for a scrutiny review for the 
following reasons: 
 

1. There is an historic and significant disparity of funding 
identified by NNC for the 4 maintained nurseries. 

2. The local authority receives the Maintained Nursery 
Supplementary Fund based upon the numbers of 
children participating in the universal free entitlement 
however they have not distributed the fund to the 
maintained nursery against these criteria. 

3. The item is of significant community concern as the 
settings support children by promoting their best start 
in life – including preparation for early education. 

4. The issue is of significant to Children/Parents & 
Carers/Partners/Stakeholders. 

5. A focused scrutiny review is likely to add value to 
the performance of maintained nurseries and 
promote efficiencies/savings? 
 

What are the Indicators of 
Success? 

 What factors / outcomes 
will demonstrate that this 
Scrutiny Review has 
been a success? 

 

This review  

1. Aims to tackle issues of direct relevance to local 

people and seeks to understand the reasons for the 

apparent inequity in funding across the 4 nurseries. 

2. Aims to consider the outcomes of children attending 
(or who have attended) the nurseries and determine if 
the delivery of outcomes is proportionate to the 
funding of the nurseries. 

3. Will consider how nurseries can adapt to deliver early 
years provision that meets the needs of their 
communities and supports a local and inclusive agenda 
through a strong start in life. 

4. Will arrive at clear proposals to deliver ‘future proofed’ 
tangible recommendations for equitable, outcome 
improvements for children accessing maintained 
nursery provision across the communities of NNC. 

5.  

Page 10



 

 
What Methodology / Approach is 
to be followed? 

 What types of enquiry will be 
used to gather evidence. 

 
Following a structured and 
proportionate review process, which 
is likely to involve the active 
consideration of evidence, direct 
representation(s), a review of 
financial, performance and risk data 
to arrive at an objective opinion 
against some Key Lines of Enquiry; 

 
Key lines of enquiry 
 

- Are the outcomes of children proportionately 
increased/improved because of higher levels of 
funding? 

- Are children more/better prepared for school where 
nurseries receive higher/pupil levels of funding? 

- Are the staffing structures equitable across the 
maintained nurseries? 

- Is the ‘local offer’ consistent and/or proportionate to 
the needs of the local community. 

- How have maintained nurseries adapted their 
offer/structure as a result of the maintained nursery 
supplement? 

- Are staffing : pupil ratios equivalent across settings? 
- Where settings access additional funds from the 

local authority (other sources) is this activity 
monitored/recorded separately? 

- What has been the impact since 2017 of 
reducing/increasing budgets on the ‘offer’ and the 
outcomes for children? 

- Is the funding being applied in accordance with the 
requirements and expectations of the funder (i.e. 
application of DSG)? 
 

Potential enquiry types 
 

- Desk top finance and data reviews 
- Visits to the 4 maintained nursery schools 
- Evidence and information gathering from the 

destination schools of children leaving the 
maintained nurseries 

- Feedback from children and parents 
- Feedback from Stakeholders 
- Feedback from School Forum members 
- Findings of the Internal Audit Investigation  

 

 
What specific resources & 
budget requirements are 
there? 

What support is required for the 
review exercise? 

 specialist staff 

 any external support 

 site visits 

 consultation 

 research 

 
- Lead officers identified to support in coordinating 

activity including data and performance 
management, site visits and developing and 
admin
[...]
 encouraged 

- Who is the lead communications contact? TBC 

- Who is the designated spokesperson for the Scrutiny 
Review (Elected Member & Officer)?   

Page 12



 

Completed by: 
 
 
Date: 

AnnMarie Dodds, Executive Director for Children’s Services 

 

17 May 2022 

Approved by Scrutiny 
Committee 
Date: 

Scrutiny Commission 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 Tuesday 21 June 2022 

 

 

 

 

 
[For Internal Sign-off only – to be removed from final published report] 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers  

Approver Officer Name Date Officer Approved 
Report 

North MO  Adele Wylie Enter approval date 

North S151  Janice Gotts Enter approval date 

Other Director/SME N/A Enter approval date 

 
List of Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1. To provide Members with an update on the performance of the Revenue and 

Benefits Service for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. This report provides an update on the performance of the Revenue and 

Benefits Team for the financial year covering the period 1st April 2021 to 31st 
March 2022. 

Report Title 
 

Revenues and Benefits Performance Report 2021/22 
 

Report Author Lucy Hogston,  
Assistant Director of Revenues & Benefits  
lucy.hogston@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



2.2. A previous report was presented to this Committee at its meeting on 2nd 
November 2021 which set out the performance for the first six month period 
1st April 2021 to 30th September 2021. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. It is recommended that the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee:  
 

a) Note and comment on the Revenue
[...]
 
Performance in Benefits Administration 

 
5.19. At the end of March 2022, the Council was paying out benefit to approximately   

17,400 households in North Northamptonshire, this includes Housing Benefit 
and Council Tax Support claims. 
 

5.20. The caseload is made up of 57% working age and 43% pensionable age 
claimants. 

 
5.21 The caseload has reduced (approximately 675 claimants) since April 2021. 
 
5.22 The performance target for processing new claims and changes of 

circumstances counts the overall number of days taken to process a claim, 
including any time associated with claim follow up or requests for further 
evidence. 
 

5.24   The performance target for processing new claims is 21 days and changes in 
circumstances is 9 days; the Service achieved 21 days and 4 days. 

 
Discretionary Housing Payments 
 

5.25 The Discretionary Housing Payment scheme provides funding to deal with 
hardship in situations where normal Housing Benefit or the Housing Element 
of Universal Credit does not cover all the rent a person is charged. To qualify 

Page 18



for some consideration for assistance under this scheme the resident must 
already qualify for some Housing Benefit or the Housing Element of Universal 
Credit. 
 

5.26 From April 2013 the government provided extra funding to ease the 
introduction of the household benefit cap but also to meet continuing and 
unavoidable needs resulting from the application of size criteria in the social 
rented sector rather than catering for these in the Housing Benefit scheme 
itself. 
 

5.27 The government provides councils with a grant amount up to an agreed 
threshold and any money not spent in the year to which it relates is returned 
to government as unspent. The Council is able to fund above this amount up 
to a further threshold, but this would be funded from the Council’s budget. 
 

5.28 The grant allocated to North Northamptonshire Council for 2021/22 was 
£546,473.  During the financial year 2021/22, 16
[...]
 Crime and Disorder Impact 
 
6.10.1 This report is for information only. 
 
7 Background Papers 

 
7.1 Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee, 2 November 2021, Revenue and 

Benefits Performance Report (1st April to 30th September 2021) – six month 
report. 

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 May 2022
	4 Grant Maintained Nurseries - Scoping Document
	5 Annual Performance for Revenue and Benefits



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
Held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 21st June 2022 in the Council Chamber, Swanspool 
House, Wellingborough, Northamptonshire, NN8 1BP  
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Mark Pengelly (Chair) Councillor Richard Levell 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Jim Hakewill 
Councillor King Lawal 
 

Councillor Paul Marks 
Councillor Malcolm Ward 
 

 
Officers 
 
Mark Dickenson 
 
Tony Challinor 
 
Claire Edwards 
 
Janice Gotts 
Lucy Hogston 
 
Raj Sohal 
Adele Wylie 

Assistant Director – Finance and 
Strategy 
Assistant Director – Commissioning and 
Partnerships  
Assistant Director – Finance 
Accountancy 
Executive Director – Finance 
Assistant Director – Revenues and 
Benefits 
Democratic Services Officer 
Director – Legal and Democratic 
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Lloyd Bunday  
 

50 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: Ken Harrington, Steven North, 
Mark Rowley and Ian Jelley (Councillor Clive Hallam was in attendance, as a 
substitute.) 
 

51 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 May 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 10th May 
2022 as a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 

52 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

53 Grant Maintained Nurseries - Scoping Document  
 
The Director of Legal and Democratic explained that the Executive had requested the 
Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee to undertake a scrutiny review of grant 
maintained nursery schools. The purpose of the scoping document was to determine 



the remit of the Task and Finish Group, which would be approved by the Scrutiny 
Commission. Reports concerning the progress of the scrutiny review would regularly 
be presented to the Committee and once this work had been concluded, the Finance 
and Resources Committee would consider the Task and Finish Group’s 
recommendations and make a decision, to send to the Executive. 
 
The Committee considered the Scoping Document, which was introduced by the 
Assistant Director of Commissioning and Partnerships. The report set out the 
objectives of the scrutiny funding review - to analyse all issues relating to the funding 
of maintained nursery schools. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members expressed a desire for the scope of the funding review document to 
be condensed, in order to target the Committee’s work in a more focused way.  
 

 Members queried what the role of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
would be after the Finance and Resources Scrutiny Committee had made its 
recommendations to the Executive. 

 

 One member queried what funding had already been distributed to maintained 
nurseries, since these schools were considered to be on the verge of 
bankruptcy. 

 

 Members requested that a definition for ‘transition’ be added to the scoping 
document, to provide clarity regarding the intended use of funding. 

 

 Members queried what recommendations the wider Finance and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee would be obligated to confirm, from the Task and Finish 
Group’s scrutiny review. 

 
In response, the Assistant Director of Commissioning and Partnerships clarified that: 
 

 Issues relating to the funding of schools would have to be decided by the 
Schools Forum, as legislation determined that the Forum would have final 
approval of funding packages, directly relating to the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 

 The primary aim of the local authority was to ensure that maintained nursery 
schools could maintain viability. These schools had received additional 
allocated funding, in the form of the Maintained Nursery Supplement (MNS). 
Since final decisions regarding the distribution of the MNS had been made, this 
funding could flow. 

 

 The nature of the Task and Finish Group’s recommendations would determine 
which party would be required to approve them. If the recommendations 
concerned the funding formula, they would have to be approved by the Schools 
Forum. If the recommendations pertained to an increase of the general budget, 
they would go to the Executive.  

 
The Committee agreed that the scrutiny review of the funding of grant maintained 
nursery schools would be carried out by a Task and Finish Group, comprised of the 
following seven members: Councillors: Mark Pengelly, Richard Levell, Steven North, 



Malcolm Ward, Paul Marks, Jim Hakewill and Valerie Anslow. Substitute members 
would also be selected in due course. 
 

RESOLVED that: The committee approved the report. 
 

54 Annual Performance for Revenue and Benefits  
 
The Committee considered a report by The Assistant Director of Revenues and 
Benefits, which provided an update regarding the performance of the revenue and 
benefits service for the 2021/22 financial year. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 One member expressed concern regarding the costs incurred by the local 
authority, when taking legal action against those residents who did not pay 
Council Tax. 
 

 Members queried whether local authority officers visited residents in-person to 
notify them of owed debt. 

 

 Members noted that the allocated Grant from central government amounted to 
£546k yet acknowledged that the local authority had only spent £411k. They 
queried whether this could be picked up by central government, who may seek 
to reduce this funding. 

 

 One member queried whether residents could fall into bad credit through court 
cases. 

 

 One member queried where debt would fall, should a resident owe monies to 
the local authority and pass away. 

 

 Members queried how the local authority’s collection rate of Council Tax 
compared with that of other neighbouring councils. 

 

 Members queried what percentage of the total energy tax rebate had been 
awarded and when officers expected rebates to be fully paid out to residents. 

 
In response, The Assistant Director of Revenues and Benefits clarified that: 
 

 Residents were given warnings and presented with opportunities to 
communicate with the local authority before they were summoned to court. 
Recovery procedures were ultimately not too costly and recovery methods 
depended on the owed amount. Court and officer time costs were calculated to 
ensure there were no additional costs. Businesses generally respond at a 
higher rate than residents regarding their arrears. 
 

 Sufficient resources were not in place to allow for officers to make in-person 
visits to residents. The local authority relied on contact through letters. 

 

 The local authority always set out its full intended spending. The £546k sum 
had been inherited from the sovereign authorities prior to unitary 
reorganisation. Officers would continue to liaise with central government 



regarding required funding however, the government could potentially make a 
decision to reduce this amount. 
 

 The local authority did not issue County Court Judgements for debt (CCJs) and 
residents could not fall into bad credit, directly through dealings with North 
Northamptonshire Council through court. If bailiffs were also unable collect 
debt, they would return it to the local authority as ‘uncollectable’.  

 

 In the event of death, owed money would pass on to the executor of the estate. 
If there was no estate, then the debt would be written off. 
 

 Compared with West Northamptonshire Council, North Northamptonshire 
Council’s collection rate of Council Tax was lower by 0.06%. The difference in 
collection rates was marginal. 

 

 The discretionary housing payment scheme funding did not apply to 
homeowners and was only made available to residents who rented their 
properties. 

 

 The local authority began to issue rebate payments on the 11th May to direct 
debit holders. 82,221 of these cases had been paid out. 8,000 cases had been 
mismatched, over 3,000 of which had since been reviewed and paid out. 
Letters had also been sent out to non-direct debit payers, to invite them to 
apply online for the rebate. At the time of meeting, the local authority had seen 
only a 50% return rate from residents, which was much lower than anticipated. 
North Northamptonshire Council had been allocated £20m for the £150 rebate - 
£13.3m of which had been paid out. 

 
The Chairman of the Committee suggested that the local authority should issue a 
press release, to inform residents of their entitlement to rebate funding. The Executive 
Member assured the Committee that he would contact communications to advertise 
this information. 
 
RESOLVED that: The Committee noted the report. 
 

55 Close of Meeting  
 
The meeting closed at 8:35pm. 
 


